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DIAGNOSTICS - ABS &BA & TRC & VSC SYSTEM

DIg4R-03

DTC C1251 /51 ABS Pump Motor Lock
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
Either of the following 1. or 2. is detected:
C1251 /51 1. Brake actuator pump motor is not operating normally. * Brake actuator
2. Open circuit condition of brake actuator pump motor * Brake actuator circuit
continues for 2 sec. or more.
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

1] | Check[0peration[0¢f[pump[inotor.

PREPARATION:
(+) -) Disconnect[ihe[¢onnector[from[ihe[brake[actuator.

CHECK:

BM = Connect[positive D[lead[io[BMAerminalland[hegative S[lead
§ § H ] to[GND[Terminal[@ffthebrake[dctuator,[¢heck[thatfhe[pump(ino-
/M ] GND toris[pperated.
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‘ %\ The[Yunnifiglsound of te[pumpmBtarJshouldbe

F03648 heard.

tor between ABS motor relay, brake actuator
and[ECU[{See[page[IN-31).

OK% Check[for[bpen[tircuit[infharness[and[tonnec-
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Replace brake actuator.
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